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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket Number D-050525-063) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

JOHN JOSEPH SHOLTIS, R.Ph. 
471 Lauretta Drive 

Steubenville, Ohio 43952 
 (R.Ph. No. 03-1-17295) 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF JOHN JOSEPH SHOLTIS CAME FOR HEARING ON NOVEMBER 8, 2005 AND 
DECEMBER 5, 2005, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: JAMES E. TURNER, 
R.Ph. (presiding); GREGORY BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; KEVIN J. MITCHELL, R.Ph. 
AND DOROTHY S. TEATER, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
JOHN JOSEPH SHOLTIS WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL. THE STATE OF OHIO WAS 
REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses: 

1.  George Pavlich, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
2.  John Joseph Sholtis, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
Respondent's Witness: 

1.  John Joseph Sholtis, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits: 

1. Reinstatement Hearing Request letter from John J. Sholtis  [05-16-05] 
1A-1B.  Procedurals 
2. State Board of Pharmacy Order In Re John J. Sholtis  [12-10-03] 
2A. State Board of Pharmacy Order in re John J. Sholtis  [03-09-05] 
3. Indictment, State of Ohio vs. John Sholtis, Case No. 03-CR-211, Jefferson County 

Common Pleas Court  [10-01-03]; Judgment Entry  [03-29-04] 
4. Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-02-03]; Drug Shortage Report for Case No. 03-

1921  [not dated]; Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-10-03] 
5. Law Enforcement Task Force Consent to Search  [09-02-03]; Dangerous Drug Distributor 

Inspection Report Inventory of Consent Search Items Removed  [09-02-03] 
 



Respondent's Exhibits: 

A. Letter from Harry Kirkland BS, CCDCI [11-01-05]; letter from George VanWeelden, D.O.
 [10-31-05] 

B. PRO Pharmacist’s Recovery Contract for John J. Sholtis [04-11-05] 
C. Urine Drug Screen Reports [05-25-05 to 11-15-05] 
D. Hand-written treatment note from Otilia J. Asuncuion, M.D. [11-07-04]; Licensee 

Summary Report with Drug Panel [05-25-05 to 08-12-05] Urine Drug Screen Reports [09-
21-05 to 10-21-05] 

E. Support Group Attendance Records [04-27-05 to 12-01-05]; Calendar pages for April 
2005 to December 2005 

F. Jefferson Behavioral Health System Transition Plan [06-15-05] 
G. Gateway Rehabilitation Center Treatment Plan [10-13-03] 
H. Copy of restitution check No. 360 to Steubenville Pharmacy [03-29-04] 
I. Continuing Pharmaceutical Education Credits and Certificates [05-01-05 to 12-05-05] 
 

FINDING OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that John 
Joseph Sholtis has complied with the terms set forth in the Order of the State Board of Phar-
macy, Docket No. D-040916-023, effective March 9, 2005. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
On the basis of the Finding of Fact set forth above, and after consideration of the record as a 
whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby approves the reinstatement of the pharmacist 
identification card, No. 03-1-17295, held by John Joseph Sholtis to practice pharmacy in Ohio 
and places John Joseph Sholtis on probation for five years beginning on the effective date of 
this Order, with the following conditions: 
 

(A) John Joseph Sholtis must enter into a new contract, signed within thirty days after 
the effective date of this Order, with an Ohio Department of Alcohol and Drug 
Addiction Services (ODADAS) treatment provider or a treatment provider 
acceptable to the Board for a period of not less than five years and submit a copy 
of the signed contract to the Board office with the renewal application.  The 
contract must provide that: 

 
(1) Random, observed urine drug screens shall be conducted at least once 

each month for the first year and then at least once every three months 
for the remaining four years. 

 
(a) The urine sample must be given within twelve hours of 

notification.  The urine drug screen must include testing for 
creatinine or specific gravity of the sample as the dilutional 
standard. 

 
(b) Results of all drug screens must be negative.  Refusal of a urine 

screen or a diluted urine screen is equivalent to a positive result.  
Any positive results, including those which may have resulted 
from ingestion of food, but excluding false positives which 
resulted from medication legitimately prescribed, indicates a 
violation of the contract. 



(2) The intervener/sponsor shall provide copies of all drug [and alcohol] 
screen reports to the Board in a timely fashion. 

 
(3) Attendance is required a minimum of three times per week at an 

Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, and/or similar support 
group meeting. 

 
(4) The program shall immediately report to the Board any violations of the 

contract and/or lack of cooperation. 
 

(D) John Joseph Sholtis must submit quarterly progress reports to the Board (due 
January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 of each year of probation) that 
include: 

 
(1) The written report and documentation provided by the treatment 

program pursuant to the contract, and 
 
(2) A written description of John Joseph Sholtis' progress towards recovery 

and what he has been doing during the previous three months. 
 

(E) Other terms of probation are as follows: 
 

(1) The State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that John Joseph Sholtis' 
pharmacist identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies 
the privilege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns pursuant 
to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) John Joseph Sholtis may not serve as a responsible pharmacist. 
 
(3) John Joseph Sholtis may not destroy, assist in, or witness the destruction 

of controlled substances. 
 
(4) John Joseph Sholtis may not, during the first two years of practice, work 

in a pharmacy more than 40 hours per week. 
 
(5) John Joseph Sholtis must, during the first 500 hours of practice, be 

directly supervised by another pharmacist whose license is in good 
standing. The supervising pharmacist(s) must submit to the Board 
documentation attesting to the hours supervised. 

 
(6) John Joseph Sholtis must abide by the contract with his treatment 

provider and must immediately report any violation of the contract to the 
Board. 

 
(7) John Joseph Sholtis must not violate the drug laws of Ohio, any other 

state, or the federal government. 
 
(8) John Joseph Sholtis must abide by the rules of the State Board of 

Pharmacy. 
 
(9) John Joseph Sholtis must comply with the terms of this Order. 

 



(F) Any violation of probation may result in a Board hearing to consider alternative or 
additional sanctions under Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
John Joseph Sholtis is hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke probation for 
cause, modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the period of probation.  At 
any time during this period of probation, the Board may revoke probation for a violation 
occurring during the probation period. 

 
 

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-7/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or 
registration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common 
pleas in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any 
other order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by filing the original Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy and a 
copy with the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order and in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  JANUARY 11, 2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL/Return Receipt 
7001 0360 0002 4139 4415 

By:   
WTW/lf William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-040916-023) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

JOHN J. SHOLTIS, R.Ph. 
471 Lauretta Drive 

Steubenville, Ohio 43952 
(R.Ph. No. 03-1-17295) 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF JOHN J. SHOLTIS CAME FOR HEARING ON FEBRUARY 9, 2005, BEFORE THE 
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph. (presiding); GREGORY 
BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; KEVIN J. MITCHELL, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, 
PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
JOHN J. SHOLTIS WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRE-
SENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 
 
1.  George Pavlich, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 
 
1.  John J. Sholtis, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits 
 
1.  Reinstatement Hearing Request letter from John J. Sholtis  [09-13-04] 
1A-1B.  Procedurals 
2.  State Board of Pharmacy Order in re John J. Sholtis, R.Ph.  [12-10-03] 
3.  Indictment  [10-01-03] and Judgment Entry of Sentence  [04-01-04], State of Ohio vs. John 

Sholtis, Case No. 03-CR-211, Jefferson County Common Pleas Court 
4.  Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-02-03]; Drug Audit Report, Case No. 03-1921  

[not dated]; Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-10-03] 
5.  Law Enforcement Task Force Consent to Search for John J. Sholtis and Inventory of Items 

Removed  [09-02-03] 
 



 
Respondent's Exhibits 
 
A1-A4. Four Letters of Support [01-25-05 to 02-07-05] 
B1. Treatment Letter from Otilia J. Asuncion, M.D. [03-30-04] 
B2. Treatment Letter from Otilia J. Asuncion, M.D. [not dated] 
C1-C2. Judgment Entry of Sentence, State of Ohio vs John Sholtis, Case No. 03CR211, 

Jefferson County Common Pleas Court [04-01-04]; Copy of restitution check No. 360, 
payable to Steubenville Pharmacy [03-29-04] 

D1-D2. Gateway Rehabilitation Center Interdisciplinary Initial Treatment Plan Detox for John 
Sholtis [10-13-03]; Admission and Discharge Medication Instruction Sheet [10-13-03] 

E1-E3. University of Pittsburgh Electronic Medical Records of John J. Sholtis [12-31-02 to 
01-05-03] 

 
FINDING OF FACT 

 
After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that John J. 
Sholtis has complied with the terms set forth in the Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, 
Docket No. D-030909-005, effective December 10, 2003. 
 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 

On the basis of the Finding of Fact set forth above, and after consideration of the record as 
whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends indefinitely the pharmacist identification 
card, No. 03-1-17295, held by John J. Sholtis and such suspension is effective as of the date 
of the mailing of this Order. 
 
Further, after six months from the effective date of this Order, the Board will consider any 
petition filed by John J. Sholtis for a hearing, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119., for 
reinstatement.  The Board will only consider reinstatement of the license to practice pharmacy 
in Ohio if the following conditions have been met: 
 

(A) John J. Sholtis must enter into a contract, signed within thirty days after the effec-
tive date of this Order, with an Ohio Department of Alcohol and Drug Addiction 
Services (ODADAS) treatment provider or a treatment provider acceptable to the 
Board for a period of not less than five years and, upon signing, submit a copy of 
the contract to the Board office.  The contract must provide that: 

 
(1) Random, observed urine drug screens, blood tests, or other acceptable 

method of detection, shall be conducted at least once each month. 
 

(a) The drug screens must be given within twelve hours of notification.  
The drug screens must include testing for creatinine or specific 
gravity of the sample as the dilutional standard. 

 
(b) OxyContin, oxycodone, and hydrocodone must be added to the 

standard drug screen. 
 
(c) Results of all drug screens must be negative.  Refusals of drug 

screens or diluted drug screens are equivalent to a positive result.  
Any positive results, including those which may have resulted from 
ingestion of food, but excluding false positives which resulted from 



 
medication legitimately prescribed, indicates a violation of the 
contract. 

 
(2) Attendance is required a minimum of three times per week at an 

Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, and/or similar support 
group meetings. 

 
(3) The program shall immediately report to the Board any violations of the 

contract and/or lack of cooperation. 
 

(B) John J. Sholtis must provide, at the reinstatement petition hearing, documentation 
of the following: 

 
(1) Compliance with the contract required above (e.g.-proof of giving the 

sample within twelve hours of notification and copies of all drug screen 
reports, meeting attendance records, treatment program reports, etc.); 

 
(2) Compliance with the continuing pharmacy education requirements set 

forth in Chapter 4729-7 of the Ohio Administrative Code as applicable 
and in effect on the date of petitioning the Board for reinstatement; 

 
(3) Compliance with the terms of this Order. 
 

Upon such time as the Board may consider reinstatement, John J. Sholtis will be afforded a 
Chapter 119. hearing.  At such time, the Board may consider reinstatement with or without 
restrictions and/or conditions as the Board deems appropriate under the circumstances. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-8/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

It is hereby certified by this Board that the preceding language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or reg-
istration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common pleas 
in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any other 
order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with both the State Board of Pharmacy and the 
appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order and in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  MARCH 9, 2005 
By:   

 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-030909-005) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

JOHN J. SHOLTIS, R.Ph. 
471 Lauretta Drive 

Steubenville, Ohio 43952 
(R.Ph. No. 03-1-17295) 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF JOHN J. SHOLTIS CAME FOR CONSIDERATION ON NOVEMBER 4, 2003, BEFORE 
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph. (presiding); DIANE C. 
ADELMAN, R.Ph.; GREGORY BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, 
PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
JOHN J. SHOLTIS WAS NOT PRESENT NOR WAS HE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THE  STATE 
OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 
 
1.  George Pavlich, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy  
 
Respondent's Witnesses 
 
None 
 
State's Exhibits 
 
1. Copy of Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [09-09-03] 
1A. Procedural 
2. Indictment, State of Ohio vs. John Sholtis, Case No. 03-CR-211, Jefferson County 

Common Pleas Court  [10-01-03] 
3. Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-02-03] 
4. Copy of Drug Audit report by G. Pavlich  [04-03-02 to 09-03-03]; Twenty-one Drug 

Accountability Statements for The Medicine Shoppe  [04-03-03 to 09-03-03] 
5. Audit Report of Drug Shortages and Quantity Admittedly Stolen by John Sholtis  [not 

dated] 



 
6. DEA Report of Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances for The Medicine Shoppe  [09-10-

03] 
7. Notarized Statement of John J. Sholtis  [09-10-03] 
8. Mingo Junction Police Department Complaint and Incident Reports, Complaint 

ID/Incident No. 2003-3876  [09-01-03] 
9. Notarized Statement of Edward Zatta  [09-03-03] 
10. Law Enforcement Task Force Consent to Search form for John J. Sholtis and attached 

Inventory of Items Removed Report  [09-02-03] 
 
Respondent's Exhibits 
 
None 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witness, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
 

(1) On September 9, 2003, John J. Sholtis was notified by letter of his right to a hear-
ing, his rights in such hearing, and his right to submit his contentions in writing. 

 
(2) As demonstrated by return receipt dated September 10, 2003, John J. Sholtis re-

ceived the letter of September 9, 2003, informing him of the allegations against 
him, and his rights. 

 
(3) John J. Sholtis has not responded in any manner to the letter of September 9, 

2003, and has not requested a hearing in this matter. 
 
(4) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that John J. Sholtis was originally 

licensed by the State of Ohio as a pharmacist on July 29, 1988, pursuant to exami-
nation, and that his license to practice pharmacy in Ohio was summarily 
suspended effective September 9, 2003. 

 
(5) John J. Sholtis did, from October 1, 2002, through September 3, 2003, with pur-

pose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the 
property of The Medicine Shoppe in Mingo Junction, Ohio, by deception, to wit: 
John J. Sholtis stole the following controlled substances: 

 
Drug  Quantity

Roxicet 5/325 mg  3084 
Percocet 5/325 mg  47 
Percocet 10/325 mg  124 
Percocet 7.5/500 mg  150 
Endocet 7.5/500 mg  573 
oxycodone hydrochloride 5 mg IR  116 
OxyContin 10 mg  265 
OxyContin 20 mg  171 
OxyContin 40 mg  425 
OxyContin 80 mg  66 
OxyContin 160 mg  12 
Ativan 1 mg  9 
lorazepam 1 mg  270 



 
Drug  Quantity

lorazepam 2 mg  233 
hydrocodone bitartrate/apap 10/650  3599 
Vicodin 5/500 mg  8 
hydrocodone bitartrate/apap 5/500  3020 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(6) John J. Sholtis did, on or about September 1, 2003, and on various other dates, by 

stealth or deception, trespass in an unoccupied structure, with purpose to commit 
a theft offense, to wit: using a key to the pharmacy, John J. Sholtis admittedly 
sneaked into The Medicine Shoppe in Mingo Junction, Ohio, after hours so as to 
steal drugs.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2911.13 of the Ohio Revised 
Code.  

 
(7) John J. Sholtis did, on or about September 2, 2003, possess dangerous drugs 

when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapter 4729. of the Ohio Revised 
Code, to wit: without a prescription and outside the confines of a pharmacy, John 
J. Sholtis possessed the following dangerous drugs at his home: 

 
Drug  Quantity

tramadol  70 
potassium  117 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(8) John J. Sholtis did, on or about September 2, 2003, knowingly possess a 

controlled substance when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719. and 4729. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: without a prescription and 
outside the confines of a pharmacy, John J. Sholtis possessed the following 
controlled substances at his home: 

 
Drug  Quantity

generic Lorcet 10/650mg  11 
generic Ativan  311 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.11 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(9) John J. Sholtis is abusing drugs or impaired physically or mentally to such a 

degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy within the meaning of Section 
4729.16(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: John J. Sholtis has admittedly 
stolen dangerous drugs and controlled substances from his employer pharmacy 
for his personal abuse, and John J. Sholtis has indicated to a Board of Pharmacy 
agent that he has physical problems that have contributed to the cause of his 
thefts. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (5) through (8) of the 

Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross immorality as 
provided in Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 



 
(2) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (5) through (8) of the 

Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct 
in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (9) of the Findings of Fact 

constitutes being addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or 
mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy as provided 
in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (7) and (8) of the Findings 

of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, 
attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of 
Chapters 2925. and 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of 
Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby 
removes the Summary Suspension Order issued to John J. Sholtis on September 9, 2003. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy adjudicates the matter of John J. Sholtis as follows: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, the 
State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends indefinitely the pharmacist identi-
fication card, No. 03-1-17295, held by John J. Sholtis and such suspension is 
effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
(1) John J. Sholtis, pursuant to Rule 4729-9-01(F) of the Ohio Administrative 

Code, may not be employed by or work in a facility licensed by the State 
Board of Pharmacy to possess or distribute dangerous drugs during such 
period of suspension. 

 
(2) John J. Sholtis, pursuant to Section 4729.16(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, 

must return his identification card and license (wall certificate) to the 
office of the State Board of Pharmacy within ten days after receipt of this 
Order unless the Board office is already in possession of both.  The 
identification card and wall certificate should be sent by certified mail, 
return receipt requested. 

 
(B) Further, the Board will consider any petition filed by John J. Sholtis for a hearing, 

pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119., for reinstatement.  The Board will 
only consider reinstatement of the license to practice pharmacy in Ohio if the 
following conditions have been met: 

 
(1) John J. Sholtis must personally appear at the hearing before the Ohio 

Board of Pharmacy. 
 
(2) If reinstatement is not accomplished within three years of the effective 

date of this Order, John J. Sholtis must also take and pass the North 
American Pharmacist Licensure Examination (NAPLEX) or an equivalent 
examination approved by the Board. 



 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-8/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or reg-
istration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common pleas 
in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any other 
order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with both the State Board of Pharmacy and the 
appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order and in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  DECEMBER 10, 2003 
CERTIFIED MAIL / Return Receipt 
#7099 3400 0013 9263 8840 

By:   
WTW/lf William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
 

 
 


